Cost of goods sold. Cost of goods sold increased by $118,000, or 1.3%, mainly due to higher sales. As a percent of total
revenues, cost of goods sold decreased to 12.9% from 14.4% mainly due to the sales mix increases in service and alcohol
sales and a decrease in food and merchandise sales. Service revenue has the highest margin while food and merchandise
have the lowest. Nightclubs cost of goods sold decreased to 10.5% from 11.1%, while Bombshells cost of goods sold
decreased to 22.9% from 24.4%.

Salaries and wages. Salaries and wages increased by $2.2 million, or 13.2%, due to increase in personnel from newly
acquired clubs and new Bombshells opened in the prior year and shifts to accommodate the increase in sales. As a percent
of total revenues, salaries and wages were almost flat at 26.7% from 26.7%. Nightclubs increased to 20.8% from 20.5%
and Bombshells increased to 26.5% from 24.8%, while corporate decreased to 4.7% from 5.0%.

Selling, general and administrative expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by $4.2 million, or
23.0%, primarily due to increased variable expenses related to higher sales during the current-year quarter and stock-based
compensation.

Table of Contents

26

For the Three Months Ended
December 31, 2022

For the Three Months Ended
December 31, 2021 Better (Worse)

Amount
% of

Revenues Amount
% of

Revenues Amount %

Taxes and permits $ 2,684  3.8 % $ 2,236  3.6 % $ (448)  (20.0) %
Advertising and marketing  2,670  3.8 %  2,383  3.9 %  (287)  (12.0) %
Supplies and services  2,424  3.5 %  1,980  3.2 %  (444)  (22.4) %
Insurance  2,582  3.7 %  2,395  3.9 %  (187)  (7.8) %
Legal  985  1.4 %  1,060  1.7 %  75  7.1 %
Lease  1,762  2.5 %  1,640  2.7 %  (122)  (7.4) %
Charge card fees  1,897  2.7 %  1,331  2.2 %  (566)  (42.5) %
Utilities  1,271  1.8 %  935  1.5 %  (336)  (35.9) %
Security  1,164  1.7 %  1,087  1.8 %  (77)  (7.1) %
Stock-based compensation  941  1.3 %  —  — %  (941)  (100.0) %
Accounting and professional fees  1,518  2.2 %  1,346  2.2 %  (172)  (12.8) %
Repairs and maintenance  1,164  1.7 %  725  1.2 %  (439)  (60.6) %
Other  1,670  2.4 %  1,368  2.2 %  (302)  (22.1) %
Total selling, general and
administrative expenses $ 22,732  32.5 % $ 18,486  29.9 % $ (4,246)  (23.0) %

Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization increased by $1.1 million, or 50.7%, due to new depreciable
assets from newly acquired and constructed units and amortization of SOB licenses from leased clubs.

Other gains, net. Other gains, net increased due to a higher gain from disposal of assets and businesses and the settlement
of lawsuits in the prior-year quarter.

Income (Loss) from Operations

For the three months ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, our consolidated operating margin was 24.2% and 25.7%,
respectively. The main drivers for the decrease in operating margin are the stock-based compensation and amortization of